BOROUGH OF ROSSLYN FARMS

ORDINANCE NO. 416

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSSLYN FARMS, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTION 148-17 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, RATE OF SURCHARGE, TO INCREASE THE RATE OF THE SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE FEE TO BE ASSESSED AGAINST EACH PROPERTY IN THE BOROUGH OF ROSSLYN FARMS CONNECTED TO OR REASONABLY CAPABLE OF BEING CONNECTED TO THE BOROUGH'S SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Rosslyn Farms that:

I. Article IV, Sanitary Sewer Surcharge, Section 148-17, Rate of Surcharge, of the Rosslyn Farms Borough Code of Ordinances, shall be amended to read in its entirely, as follows:

<u>Section 148-17</u>. The surcharge rate upon adoption of this article shall be set at the rate of \$0.0065 for each gallon of water used.

- II. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be legally invalid, such decision shall not affect remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared severable.
- III. Repealer. In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior Ordinance, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern.
 - IV. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2024.

(Signature Page to Follow)

This Ordinance ORDAINED AND ENAC Borough of Rosslyn Farms at a duly 2024.	CTED INTO LAW by the Borough Council of the assembled public meeting this day of
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF ROSSLYN FARMS
Borough Secretary	President of Council
EXAMINED AND APPROVED this	day of January, 2024
	By: Sabel Ford, Mayor